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Violation Report/Complaint for Administrative Civil Liability Enforcement Case No. 
ER2023.058.00 (Shannon Clemence) 

 Guidance to  
 Respondents 

 

FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS VIOLATION REPORT/COMPLAINT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL 
LIABILITY BY COMPLETING THE ENCLOSED STATEMENT OF DEFENSE FORM AND ENCLOSING ALL 
PERTINENT DECLARATIONS UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, PHOTOGRAPHS, LETTERS, AND OTHER 
WRITTEN DOCUMENTS COULD RESULT IN A CEASE AND DESIST ORDER, A PERMIT REVOCATION 
ORDER, OR AN ORDER SETTING ADMINISTRATIVE CIVIL LIABILITY AND IMPOSING A 
SUBSTANTIAL CIVIL PENALTY BEING ISSUED TO YOU WITHOUT YOUR HAVING AN OPPORTUNITY 
TO CONTEST THEM BY RAISING ANY DEFENSES OR MITIGATING FACTORS OR TO INTRODUCE 
ANY EVIDENCE. 

The San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission is issuing this violation 
report/complaint for administrative civil liability and the enclosed statement of defense form 
because the Commission's staff believes that you may be responsible for or involved with a 
possible violation of either the Commission's laws or a Commission permit. The report/complaint 
contains a brief description of the alleged violation, a summary of all the pertinent information 
currently known to staff, and a list of all supporting evidence relied on by staff. All the listed 
supporting evidence is attached to or accompanies this report/complaint or will be provided to 
you in electronic format upon request. You can arrange to review the Commission's enforcement 
file for this matter located at the Commission's offices and/or have copies of these materials 
made at your expense by contacting Anne Usher of the Commission's staff at telephone number 
415-352-3662. The report/complaint informs you of the nature of the possible violation and lists 
the supporting evidence so that you can fill out the enclosed Statement of Defense form and 
otherwise be prepared for the Commission enforcement proceedings. 

Receipt of the report and the enclosed statement of defense form is the first step in Commission 
enforcement proceedings. Subsequently, either the Commission or its enforcement committee 
shall hold an enforcement hearing and the Commission will determine what, if any, enforcement 
action to take. 
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Careful reading and a timely response to these materials are essential to allow you to present 
your side of the case to the Commission. A copy of the Commission's enforcement regulations is 
also included so that you can fully understand the Commission's enforcement procedures. If you 
have any questions concerning either the report/complaint, the enclosed statement of defense 
form, the procedures that the Commission and its enforcement committee follow, or anything 
else pertinent to this matter, contact  Anne Usher of the Commission's staff as quickly as possible 
at telephone number 415-352-3662. Thank you for your cooperation. 

 Violation Report and 
Complaint for Administrative 
Imposition of Civil Penalties 

 

1. Person or persons believed responsible for illegal activity:  

Shannon Clemence 

2. Brief description of the nature of the violation or unauthorized activity:  

In the BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band jurisdiction, the placement of unauthorized fill: a shed.  

In the BCDC’s Bay jurisdiction, the placement of unauthorized fill: concrete pilings under the 
home, a deck, deck railings, and a deck-bracing substructure.  

3. Description of and location of the property on which the violation or unauthorized 
activity occurred:  

46 Sandy Beach Road, Vallejo, Solano County, APN 0062-020-210 

4. Name of owner, lessee (if any), and other person(s) (if any) who controls property on 
which violation or unauthorized activity occurred:  

Shannon Clemence 

5. Approximate date (and time if pertinent and known) that the violation or unauthorized 
activity occurred:  

BCDC staff confirmed the violation on January 17, 2024.   

6. Summary of all pertinent information currently known to the staff in the form of 
proposed findings of fact with references to all pertinent supporting evidence listed in 
an attachment to the report/complaint: 

i. BCDC received a complaint in an email on Sept. 19, 2023, which the person 
mirrored in a submission through BCDC’s portal the next day. The person alleged 
that Shannon Clemence had built an accessory dwelling unit (ADU) in front of her 
house, extended the deck on the left side of the house and added a support 
structure for it, erected a 6-foot fence, removed and replaced boards on the deck 



Shannon Clemence  October 15, 2025 
Enforcement Case No.ER2023.058.00  Page 3 

 
 

and in the courtyard, installed new deck railings, and added six to eight concrete 
pilings.  

Supporting evidence:  Initial ERF for ER2023.058.00 and emails from complainant 
and their exhibits, “2023.09.19_ClemenceViolationReport1-5.” (VR/1) 

ii. Staff confirmed Ms. Clemence’s ownership of 46 Sandy Beach Road and reviewed 
its parcel lines.    

Supporting evidence: RealQuest database property record, Solano County parcel 
map, and grant deed. (VR/2) 

iii. Investigation continued with a review of Google Earth satellite imagery from 2016 
to 2023. This review showed additional decking between 2016 and 2022 and the 
addition of a shed-like structure between May 2022 and July 2023.  

Supporting evidence: Google Earth images document. (VR/3) 

iv. Staff sent Ms. Clemence an initial contact letter. The letter, on November 20, 
2023, noted the initial report BCDC received and described her alleged violations 
as placing six to eight concrete pilings in the Bay and BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline 
band jurisdiction, placing a shed or similar structure in its 100-foot shoreline band 
jurisdiction, and placing a deck and deck railing cantilevered over the Bay in 
violation of Section 66632(a) of the McAteer-Petris Act. The letter noted that BCDC 
did not authorize any new fill at 46 Sandy Beach Road.  

Supporting evidence: Initial contact letter dated November 20, 2023 (VR/4) 

v. BCDC staff conducted a site visit on January 17, 2024. Ms. Clemence and Gregory 
Earl, her partner, confirmed her placement of the shed, decking and deck railing, 
substructure to support the deck, and new wood beams to hold a paddleboard 
and surfboard. BCDC noted that there were also concrete pilings under the home 
that appeared to constitute a violation. Mr. Earl reached out on her behalf in 
February 2024 and former BCDC Enforcement Policy Manager, Matthew Trujillo, 
provided information to him about how to fill out BCDC’s permit application and 
urged him to seek further guidance from the permitting team.  

Supporting evidence: Site visit photos from January 17, 2024, and email from 
Matthew Trujillo on February 26, 2024.  (VR/5)  

vi. Through correspondence with various other agencies, BCDC staff learned that Ms. 
Clemence’s Solano County construction permits had expired. Email 
correspondence with the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) in 
December 2023 made BCDC aware that Ms. Clemence previously told USACE that 
she did not install new piles on her property, that a narrow deck on the south side 
had been destroyed in a fire in 2018, and that she had initiated a process with 
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Solano County in 2020 to get a permit to reconstruct it. She confirmed that she did 
that work and constructed the shed, noting that it is in an upland area. 

Solano County informed BCDC staff in November 2023 that the permits it had 
issued for her home had expired because she did not request inspections.   

The State Lands Commission (SLC) communicated to Ms. Clemence on April 30, 
2024, via email that the SLC lease assigned to Ms. Clemence prohibited her from 
expanding any existing portion of residence, deck, and appurtenant facilities and 
asked her to contact the SLC regarding removing the unauthorized construction.  

Supporting evidence: November 2, 2023, and December 14, 2023, emails from 
Brian Matsumoto, USACE; a November 3, 2023, email with Denise Feiling, Solano 
County; and a April 30, 2024, email with Vicki Caldwell, SLC, and a copy of the SLC 
lease assigned to Ms. Clemence, dated August 23, 2019. (VR/6)  

vii. Staff issued Ms. Clemence a Notice of Violation on April 2, 2024, based on the staff 
investigation confirming the violations and Ms. Clemence’s failure to apply for and 
obtain an after-the-fact permit authorizing the placement of fill on her property. 

Supporting evidence: Notice of Violation (VR/7) 

viii. Staff gave Ms. Clemence a time extension until June 30, 2024, to secure a permit. 
In a conversation with staff on April 2, 2024, Mr. Earl said that he had been 
working with Solano County’s permit office to obtain permits. He also noted that 
his father had died and staff recommended that he and Ms. Clemence seek and 
extension of the violation notice’s 35-day time limit. On April 7, 2024, Ms. 
Clemence did so, filing an appeal pursuant to 14 CCR Section 11391(b) in which she 
noted that her role as her mother’s caregiver and full-time job also made it 
difficult to meet the deadline. On April 12, 2024, staff supported the request in a 
memorandum to Commission Chair Zack Wasserman and Executive Director Larry 
Goldzband and the request was approved.   

Supporting evidence: Call notes from April 2, 2024, between Matthew Trujillo, 
former Enforcement Analyst Rachel Cohen, and Mr. Earl, and memorandum 
approving the time extension, fully executed on April 15, 2024. (VR/8)  

ix. On June 27, 2024, Ms. Clemence submitted a permit application. On July 10, 2024, 
permitting staff sent Ms. Clemence a letter informing her that the permit 
application was incomplete pending additional information. 

On August 20, 2024, BCDC permitting staff conducted a site visit. Staff found that 
the new deck coverage was greater than Ms. Clemence had outlined in her 
application but said it was unclear how much of the work that was not in the 
application had been done to replace what had burned in the fire. Because it was 
high tide, staff could not determine whether new pilings had been placed and what 
debris existed under the deck but stated that her deck probably does not require 
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them. They added that the shed and retaining wall do not appear to be problems 
from a regulatory perspective. The shed contains no electricity or plumbing, 
making it a storage shed, not an ADU. The report further notes that the after-the-
fact permit request is also for a 64-foot fence.  

Supporting evidence: Ms. Clemence’s permit application, dated June 10, 2024, 
with project information description, a 30-day letter, dated July 10, 2024, and site 
visit notes from August 20, 2024. (VR/9) 

x. Staff followed up with the State Lands Commission. In June 2024, the SLC had 
allowed Ms. Clemence to apply for a lease amendment and told her what she 
needed to submit. That month, Ms. Clemence informed the SLC that before she 
purchased her home, it had sustained significant damage to siding and roofing 
from a fire at a neighboring property, 16 Sandy Beach Road. She noted that past 
owners of 46 Sandy Beach had applied for Solano County construction permits but 
had not closed them out. When she bought the home, she said she sought to 
remove the siding, replace it with fire-retardant siding, and replace a catwalk deck 
with a wider one that could serve as a fire escape—with a ramp for her mother, 
who uses a wheelchair. She said that she did not replace the siding because 
contractors found that it contained asbestos.  

In February 2025, the SLC informed staff that the SLC was going to consider 
amending Ms. Clemence’s lease to allow for the deck addition at its meeting on 
April 2, 2025.  

Supporting evidence:  June 12, 2024, and February 12, 2025, emails with Vicki 
Caldwell and Jennifer Bryant and survey, SLC. (VR/10) 

xi. Staff spoke again with Ms. Clemence and her partner. Mr. Earl said that Ali 
Mahalat Engineering was completing project drawings required for her BCDC 
permit. He explained that a neighbor had done work on Shannon’s house, 
including installing concrete pilings under the home, before she bought it in 2019. 
Regarding the shed, he said the county allowed her to build a 9x9 one on her 
property and did not mention the need to obtain a permit from BCDC.  

Supporting evidence:  Notes from phone conversation on February 6, 2025, and 
February 7, 2025, email from Greg Earl. (VR/11) 

xii. On March 19, 2025, BCDC staff issued Ms. Clemence a Notice of Recission, stating 
that the process of resolving her violations using the standardized fine process is 
no longer available pursuant to BCDC regulation section 11390(d) due to her failure 
to make a good faith effort to correct the identified violations within 125 days of 
the mailing of the Notice of Violation.  

Supporting evidence:  Notice of Recission, dated March 19, 2025. (VR/12) 
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xiii. On September 11, 2025, Ms. Clemence told BCDC staff that she also replaced a 
fence along the parking lot side of her property in September 2020. Ms. Clemence 
said the previous fence had been partially burned by the fire at 16 Sandy Beach 
Road. She acknowledged not seeking and obtaining a BCDC permit for this 
construction.  

Supporting evidence: September 11, 2025, interview with Ms. Clemence and 
Gregory Earl and email from Gregory Earl on September 15, 2025. (VR/13)  

7. Provisions of law or Commission permit that the staff alleges have been violated: 

• McAteer-Petris Act § 66632 (a)     

o “Any person or governmental agency wishing to place fill, to extract 
materials, or to make any substantial change in use of any water, land or 
structure, within the area of the commission's jurisdiction shall secure a 
permit from the commission and, if required by law or by ordinance, from 
any city or county within which any part of the work is to be performed. For 
purposes of this title, “fill” means earth or any other substance or material, 
including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating at 
some or all times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and 
floating docks. For the purposes of this section “materials” means items 
exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value.”  

8. If the staff is proposing that the Commission impose an administrative civil penalty as 
part of this enforcement proceeding: 

 (FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY: Check this box if no penalty is being proposed at this time. ☐) 

(a) A list or table of all alleged violations for which staff is proposing a penalty: 

Violation One: The placement of unauthorized fill in the Bay and 100-foot shoreline 
jurisdictions, including concrete pilings underneath the home and decking (including a 
deck railing and substructure) and a shed.  

(b) The total amount of proposed administrative civil penalties: 

Violation One: $30,000 

(c) A statement of the applicable factors set forth in Government Code Section 66641.9 
that the Executive Director considered, consistent with the Administrative Civil Penalty 
Policy in Appendix J of the Commission's regulations, in determining the total amount 
of the proposed administrative civil penalties: 

A summary of the penalty calculation methodology used herein is as follows: 
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1) Determined the total initial base penalty amount for each violation by 
evaluating: (a) the gravity of harm of the violation; and (b) the extent of 
deviation from the requirement at issue. Based on those evaluations, use Table 
1 to determine the initial base penalty amount for the violation. Multiply the 
initial base penalty amount by the number of days that the violation has 
persisted to determine the total initial base penalty for the violation. 

2) Adjustments specific to the violator were made to the base penalty amount for 
each violation. The following additional factors were considered for potential 
adjustment of the total initial base penalty for each violation:  

a. the violator's degree of culpability for the violation;  

b. any history of violations by the violator;  

c. any voluntary removal or resolution efforts and cooperation by the 
violator. 

3) The total base penalty amount was determined by calculating the sum for all 
violations of the total initial base penalty amount for each violation (i.e., the 
initial base penalty amount for the violation multiplied by the number of days 
of violation) multiplied for each violation by the percentages of any 
adjustments for the violator's culpability, history of violations, and voluntary 
efforts to resolve the violation. 

4) Considered adjustments to the total base penalty amount based on additional 
factors and determine the final penalty amount. (Depending on the available 
information, the Executive Director may recommend adjusting or the 
Commission may adjust the total base penalty amount based on consideration 
of the following factors: (a) any economic benefit to the violator; (b) the 
violator's ability to pay or continue in business; (c) costs to the State in pursuing 
the enforcement action; (d) other factors as justice may require.) The final 
penalty amount was determined by making any appropriate adjustments to the 
total base penalty amount based on consideration of these additional factors. 

9. Any other statement or information that the staff believes is either pertinent to the 
alleged violation or unauthorized activity or important to a full understanding of the 
alleged violation or unauthorized activity: 

None. 

10. List of all supporting evidence relied on by staff, including any declarations under 
penalty of perjury (these records will be provided to you in electronic format upon 
request): 
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Violation Report 
and Complaint 
(VR/C) Exhibit  

Description  Record Date  

1  
   

Initial Enforcement Report 
Form and emails  

September 19 and 20, 2023 

2  Parcel ownership 
confirmation  

RealQuest: Bought April 30, 2019 
Grant Deed: Signed November 1, 2022  
Parcel Map: Copyright 1996 

3  Google Earth satellite imagery  
 

Images from 2016 to 2023 

4  Initial contact letter  November 20, 2023 
5 Staff site visit and email Site visit: January 17, 2024 

Email from Matthew Trujillo: February 26, 
2024.   

6 USACE, SLC, Solano County 
responses 

Brian Matsumoto, USACE: November 2, 2023 

Denise Feiling, Solano County: November 3, 
2023 

Vicki Caldwell, SLC: April 30, 2024 
7 Notice of violation  April 2, 2024 
8 Time extension granted  April 12, 2024 
9 Permit staff site visit August 20, 2024 
10 Emails with Vicki Caldwell and 

Jennifer Bryant and survey, 
SLC  

Vicki Caldwell: February 11, 2025  

Jennifer Bryant: June 12, 2024  
11 Phone conversation and email 

from Greg Earl   
 February 6 and 7, 2025 

12 Notice of Recission  March 19, 2025 
13 Phone conversation with Mr. 

Earl and Ms. Clemence and 
email with Mr. Earl 

September 11 and 15, 2025  
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Via Electronic Mail Only 

 
April 17, 2024 

 
ATTN: Shannon E. Clemence c/o Gregory Earl 
46 Sandy Beach Road 
Vallejo, CA 94590 
E-mail: redvine1960@gmail.com, alchemistsguild@gmail.com 

SUBJECT: Extension of 35-Day Time Limit (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2023.058.00) 

Dear Shannon: 

On April 11, 2024, BCDC staff received your appeal to extend the 35-day deadline (“grace 
period”) to resolve the violations at 46 Sandy Beach Road, Vallejo, Solano County before fines 
begin accruing. The Commission’s Executive Director and Chair have approved an extension of 
the grace period until June 30, 2024, pursuant to 14 CCR § 11391(b). 

Please recall, to resolve the violations at your property (46 Sandy Beach Road) you should 
immediately file a complete BCDC permit application. If this case remains unresolved after June 
30, 2024, then standardized administrative fines will begin accruing on July 1, 2024, pursuant to 
14 CCR § 11390(a)(4). 

Please retain a copy of this notice for your records; and let us know of any questions you may 
have. 

Sincerely, 
 

 
MATTHEW TRUJILLO 
Enforcement Policy Manager 
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3633 
Email: matthew.trujillo@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov 

MT / mm 
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Via Electronic and Certified Mail 

 
April 2, 2024 

 
ATTN: Shannon E. Clemence 
46 Sandy Beach Road 
Vallejo, CA 94590 
E-mail: redvine1960@gmail.com 

SUBJECT: Notice of Violations (BCDC Enforcement Case ER2023.058.00) 

Dear Shannon E. Clemence: 

On September 19, 2023, BCDC staff received a report alleging unauthorized activities at 46 
Sandy Beach Road in Vallejo, Solano County (Solano County Assessor’s Parcel Number 0062- 
020-210). Staff informed you of these alleged violations of McAteer-Petris Act Section 66632(a) 
in an initial contact letter mailed to you on November 20, 2023. On January 17, 2024, staff 
visited the site with you and your authorized representative Mr. Gregory Earl and confirmed 
that violations consisted of placement of concrete pilings underneath the home and placement 
of decking, deck railing, and deck bracing substructure in BCDC’s Bay jurisdiction, and 
placement of a shed structure in BCDC’s 100-foot shoreline band jurisdiction. In conversations 
with staff, you have committed to applying for and obtaining an after-the-fact permit to 
authorize these projects. 

You have thirty-five (35) calendar days from the date of this letter to resolve the outstanding 
violation described below before fines begin to accrue pursuant to California Code of 
Regulations, Title 14, § 11390(a)(4). A detailed description of how fines accrue is attached to 
this letter in Appendix 1. 

Description of Violations. The placement of unauthorized fill in the Bay including concrete 
pilings underneath the home, and decking (including deck railing and substructure). The 
placement of unauthorized fill in the 100-foot shoreline band, consisting of a shed structure. 

This activity represents a violation of the following: 

McAteer-Petris Act Section 66632(a). Any person or governmental agency 
wishing to place fill, to extract materials, or to make any substantial change in 
use of any water, land or structure, within the area of the commission’s 
jurisdiction shall secure a permit from the commission and, if required by law or 
by ordinance, from any city or county within which any part of the work is to be 
performed. For purposes of this title, “fill” means earth or any other substance or 
material, including pilings or structures placed on pilings, and structures floating 
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at some or all times and moored for extended periods, such as houseboats and 
floating docks. For the purposes of this section “materials” means items 
exceeding twenty dollars ($20) in value. 

To resolve your violations, you must apply for and obtain a BCDC permit. If you fail to obtain a 
permit within 125 days of the mailing date of this notice, you will be subject to a formal 
enforcement action that may include up to $30,000 in administrative civil penalties per 
violation (e.g., each individual instance of fill) found at the site and a Commission cease-and- 
desist order that mandates the removal of the unauthorized fill at the site. 

I look forward to continuing to work with you to bring your property into compliance. Please 
don’t hesitate to reach out with any questions. 

 
Sincerely, 

 

 

MATTHEW TRUJILLO 
Enforcement Policy Manager 
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission 
375 Beale Street, Suite 510 
San Francisco, California 94105 
Tel: 415-352-3633 
Fax: 415-352-3606 
Email: matthew.trujillo@bcdc.ca.gov 
Website: www.bcdc.ca.gov 

MT/mm 
 

cc: (via e-mail only): 
SF Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board, Erin Fairley, erin.fairley@waterboards.ca.gov 
US Army Corps of Engineers, Bryan Matsumoto, bryan.t.matsumoto@usace.army.mil 
CA Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Sabrina Dunn, sabrina.funn@wildlife.ca.gov 
CA State Lands Commission, Vicki Caldwell, vicki.caldwell@slc.ca.gov 
Solano County Building Department, Denise Feiling, dmfeiling@solanocounty.com 
Solano County Building Department, building@solanocounty.com 
Gregory Earl, alchemistsguild@gmail.com 
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Figure 1. Image taken underneath home of some new pilings and new wooden deck substructure. 

 
Figure 2. Image showing some new pilings and a portion of the new deck. 
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Figure 3. Image showing some new pilings underneath home and new wooden bracing for deck. 

 
Figure 4. Image showing new shed structure in the shoreline band. 
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Appendix 1. Explanation of Standardized Fines Pursuant to the BCDC’s Regulations 
(Effective October 1, 2022) 

Enforcement Options. 
Pursuant to Chapter 13, Subchapter 2, Article 3 of the BCDC’s administrative regulations, you 
may resolve each alleged violation without having to go through a Commission enforcement 
proceeding by taking each and every corrective action required by this letter and by paying the 
standardized fines specified in the BCDC’s regulations §11390(a) or (b) or (c), as described 
below. Pursuant to §11390(d), if you do not make a good-faith effort to correct the alleged 
violations; have not corrected all the alleged violations within 125 days of the mailing date of 
this letter (or by the date(s) specified below); or you do not pay the amount of standardized 
fines assessed by the date payment is due, you may no longer have the option to settle this 
matter with standardized fines and we may, pursuant to BCDC’s regulations §11321-11334, 
commence a formal enforcement proceeding that would include public hearings before the 
Commission, and could lead to the issuance of a cease and desist and civil penalty order with an 
administratively imposed civil penalty of between $10 and $2,000 per day, up to a maximum of 
$30,000 per alleged violation. 

Opportunity to Complete Corrective Action without Imposition of a Standardized Fine. 
Pursuant to §11388, except as provided in §11390(c), if the person responsible for the alleged 
violation submits information demonstrating that the alleged violation(s) have not occurred or 
that the responsible person has completed each and every corrective action required by this 
notice within 35 days after the date of mailing printed above, the Commission shall not impose 
any standardized fine. 

Opportunity to Complete Correction Action with Imposition of a Standardized Fine. 
Except as provided in § 11390 (c) and (d), if the person responsible for the alleged violations 
noted above fails to resolve each violation within 35 days of the date of this letter, that person 
may resolve their enforcement case by completing each and every corrective action required by 
this letter and by paying a fine in the amount provided in § 11390(a) and, where applicable, (b), 
as follows: 

§ 11390(a)(1). For the failure to submit an executed Commission permit before commencing
the work authorized by the permit, or, for any permit issued to authorize previously
commenced or completed work, for failure to return an acknowledged, executed permit
within the time period stated in the permit:

Standardized Fines. 
If the executed permit is received between 36 and 65 days after the date of the mailing of this 
letter, you may resolve the penalty portion of the alleged violation by paying a standardized 
fine of $2,000. If the executed permit is received more than 65 days after the date of the 
mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of 
$5,000, plus $500 per day, from the 65th day to the date the executed permit is received, up to 
a maximum fine of $30,000 per violation. 
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§ 11390(a)(2). For the failure to submit any document other than an executed Commission
permit in the form, manner or time required by a Commission permit:

Standardized Fines. 
For each document submitted between 36 and 65 days after the date of the mailing of this 
letter, you may resolve alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $2,000 per document. 
For each document submitted between 66 and 95 days after the date of the mailing of this 
letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $5,000 per 
document. For each document submitted more than 95 days after the date of the mailing of 
this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $5,000 per 
document, plus $500 per day, from the 96th day to the date the document is received, up to a 
maximum fine of $30,000 per document. 

§ 11390 (a)(3). For the failure to comply with any condition required by a Commission permit
not covered by (a)(1) or (a)(2):

Standardized Fines. 
If corrected between 36 and 65 days after the date of the mailing of this letter, you may resolve 
the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $2,000 for each violation of each separate 
permit requirement. If corrected between 66 and 95 days after the date of the mailing of this 
letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $5,000 for each 
violation of each separate permit requirement. If corrected more than 95 days after the date of 
the mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of 
$5,000 for each violation noted above, plus $500 per day per violation, from the 96th day to the 
date the required improvements are provided, up to a maximum fine of $30,000 per permit 
requirement. 

§ 11390 (a)(4). For the failure to obtain a Commission permit or an amendment to a
previously issued Commission permit prior to undertaking any activity that can be authorized
by an administrative permit or an amendment to a previously issued Commission permit:

Standardized Fines. 
If either a complete and properly executed application accompanied by a check or money order 
for the application fee is submitted between 36 and 65 days and a permit or permit 
amendment is obtained within 155 days after the date of the mailing of this letter, or the 
unauthorized activity is completely corrected between 36 and 65 days after the mailing date of 
this letter, then you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $2,000. 

If a complete, executed application and fee is submitted between 66 and 95 days and a permit 
or permit amendment is obtained within 185 days after the date of the mailing of this letter, or 
the unauthorized activity is completely corrected between 66 and 95 days after the mailing 
date of this letter, then you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of 
$5,000. 
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If a complete, executed application and fee is submitted, or the unauthorized activity is 
completely corrected, more than 95 days after the date of the mailing of this letter then you 
may resolve the violation by paying a standardized fine of $5,000 plus $500 per day from the 
96th day to the date that either the complete, executed application and fee are submitted or the 
unauthorized activity is completely corrected, up to a maximum fine of $30,000 per violation. 

§ 11390 (a)(5). For the failure to obtain a Commission permit prior to undertaking any activity
that can be authorized by either a regionwide or abbreviated regionwide permit:

Standardized Fines. 
If either a complete notice of intent to proceed (NOI) under a regionwide or abbreviated 
regionwide permit is submitted between 36 and 65 days and said NOI is approved within 155 
days after the date of the mailing of this letter, or the unauthorized activity is completely 
corrected between 36 and 65 days, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a 
standardized fine of $2,000. 

If either a complete NOI under a regionwide or abbreviated regionwide permit is submitted 
between 66 and 95 days and said NOI is approved within 185 days after the date of the mailing 
of this letter, or the unauthorized activity is completely corrected between 66 and 95 days, you 
may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of $4,000. 

If either a complete NOI under a regionwide or abbreviated regionwide permit is submitted, or 
the unauthorized activity is completely corrected, more than 95 days after the date of the 
mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of 
$4,000, plus $500 per day, from the 96th day to the date the NOI is submitted or the 
unauthorized activity is completely corrected, up to a maximum fine of $30,000 per violation. 

§ 11390 (a)(6). For the placement of fill, the extraction of materials or a change in use that
could not be authorized under the Commission’s laws and policies:

Standardized Fines. 
If the violation is corrected and the area returned to its prior status between 36 and 65 days 
after the mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized 
fine of $3,000. 

If the violation is corrected and the area returned to its prior status between 66 and 95 days 
after the mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized 
fine of $8,000. 

If the violation is corrected and the area returned to its prior status more than 95 days after the 
mailing of this letter, you may resolve the alleged violation by paying a standardized fine of 
$8,000, plus $500 per day, to the date the violation is completely corrected, up to a maximum 
fine of $30,000 per violation. 
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§ 11390(b). A person believed to be responsible for any alleged violation must pay double the
amount listed in subsection (a) to resolve the alleged violation if that person has previously
paid, or has been assessed but has failed to pay, any standardized fine pursuant to § 11390(a)
and § 11391 within the five years prior to resolution of the alleged violation.

§ 11390(c). If a violation resolved pursuant to § 11388 is repeated by the same person within
five years of the resolution of the prior violation, § 11390(a) and (b) shall not apply. Instead, the
person believed to be responsible for the subsequent alleged violation may resolve the
subsequent alleged violation by paying $200 per day for each day the alleged violation occurs or
persists after the mailing date of this letter.
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Interview with Gregory Earl and Shannon Clemence, Sept. 11, 2025 

I asked about the staircase at the front of her house, which a neighbor alleged Shannon had 
installed. She denied doing so, saying it has been there since 1959.  

Regarding the fence, Shannon said that when the fire that happened next door – before she 
purchased the house in 2019 – the fence had partially burned down. (One side of her house and 
part of the roof were also harmed).  

She said she asked Solano County if she needed to replace it and staff told her that she didn’t 
need a permit if certain conditions were met. As with the other construction on her house, 
Shannon contends that staff did not tell her that she first needed a BCDC permit.  

She and her partner installed the new fence in September 2020. 
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Outlook

Re: 46 Sandy Beach Road fences

From Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Date Mon 9/15/2025 9:05 PM
To Gregory Earl <alchemistsguild@gmail.com>

Hi Greg,

Enormous thanks! I really appreciate it. 

Best,
Anne 

From: Gregory Earl <alchemistsguild@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, September 15, 2025 3:15 PM
To: Usher, Anne@BCDC <anne.usher@bcdc.ca.gov>
Subject: 46 Sandy Beach Road fences

WARNING: This message is from an external source. Verify the sender and exercise caution when clicking links or
opening attachments.

Anne, as requested, here is the history of fences located on 46 Sandy Beach since Clemence's
ownership from 2019 and onward.

Firefox https://outlook.office.com/mail/id/AAkALgAAAAAAHYQDEapmEc...

1 of 4 17/09/2025, 2:32 PM
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Statement of Defense Form 

BY  November 19, 2025 : (1) COMPLETE THIS FORM (OR A DOCUMENT PROVIDING THE 
INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THIS FORM), (2) INCLUDE WITH THE COMPLETED FORM 
ALL DOCUMENTS, DECLARATIONS, UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND OTHER 
EVIDENCE YOU WANT PLACED IN THE RECORD AND TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE 
COMMISSION, (3) LIST ANY WITNESSES WHOSE DECLARATION IS PART OF THE STAFF 
CASE AS IDENTIFIED IN THE VIOLATION REPORT/COMPLAINT FOR ADMINISTRATIVE 
CIVIL LIABILITY THAT YOU WISH TO CROSS-EXAMINE, THE AREA OF KNOWLEDGE 
ABOUT WHICH YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE THE WITNESS, AND THE INFORMATION 
YOU HOPE TO ELICIT BY CROSS-EXAMINATION, AND (4) RETURN THE COMPLETED 
FORM AND ALL INCLUDED MATERIALS TO THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION 
AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION STAFF. FAILURE TO DO SO, OR TO SUBMIT A 
WRITTEN EXTENSION REQUEST (AS DISCUSSED BELOW), MEANS THAT YOU WILL 
WAIVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO RAISE ANY DEFENSES OR MITIGATING FACTORS OR TO 
INTRODUCE ANY EVIDENCE AND THAT THE ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE OR 
COMMISSION CAN REFUSE TO CONSIDER ANY STATEMENTS AND EVIDENCE THAT YOU 
SUBMIT AT A LATER DATE WHEN THE ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE OR COMMISSION 
HEARS THIS MATTER. 

ANY STATEMENTS THAT YOU MAKE ON THIS FORM (OR IN A DOCUMENT PROVIDING 
THE INFORMATION REQUESTED BY THIS FORM) WILL BECOME PART OF THE 
ENFORCEMENT RECORD AND MAY BE USED AGAINST YOU. 

YOU MAY WISH TO CONSULT WITH OR RETAIN AN ATTORNEY BEFORE YOU COMPLETE 
THIS FORM OR OTHERWISE CONTACT THE COMMISSION ENFORCEMENT STAFF. 

This form is enclosed with a violation report/complaint for administrative civil liability. The violation 
report/complaint indicates that you may be responsible for or in some way involved in either a violation 
of the Commission's laws, a Commission permit, or a Commission cease and desist order. The violation 
report/complaint summarizes what the possible violation involves, who may be responsible for it, where 
and when it occurred, if the Commission staff is proposing any administrative civil penalty and, if so, 
how much, and other pertinent information concerning the possible violation. 

This form requires you to respond to the alleged facts contained in the violation report/complaint, to 
raise any defenses that you believe apply, and to inform the staff of all facts that you believe may 
exonerate you of any legal responsibility for the possible violation or may mitigate your responsibility. 
This form also requires you to enclose with the completed statement of defense form copies of all 
written documents, such as letters, photographs, maps, drawings, etc. and written declarations under 
penalty of perjury that you want the Commission to consider as part of this enforcement hearing. Failure 
to raise a defense or mitigating factor in or to submit evidence with your response to the violation 
report/complaint will waive your right to raise such defense or mitigating factor or to submit such 
evidence at the enforcement hearing on this matter. This form also requires you to identify by name any 
person whose declaration under penalty of perjury was submitted by staff with the violation 
report/complaint whom you may want to cross-examine at the enforcement hearing on this matter, the 
area of knowledge that you want to cover in the cross-examination, the nature of the testimony that you 
hope to elicit, and the reasons that you believe other means of producing this evidence are 
unsatisfactory. Finally, if the staff is only proposing a civil penalty (i.e., issuance of either a cease and 
desist order or a permit revocation order is not proposed), this form allows you to pay the proposed civil 
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penalty without contesting the matter if you chose to do so, subject to notification of the amount by the 
Commission. 

IF YOU WANT TO CROSS-EXAMINE ANY PERSON WHOSE DECLARATION UNDER 
PENALTY OF PERJURY STAFF HAS SUBMITTED WITH THE VIOLATION 
REPORT/COMPLAINT, YOU MUST COMPLETE PARAGRAPH EIGHT TO THIS STATEMENT 
OF DEFENSE FORM. 

Complete this form as fully and accurately as you can and return an original and one copy of the 
completed form and an original and one copy of all documents that you want to be made part of the 
record of the enforcement proceeding, no later than 35 days after this form was mailed to you, to the 
Commission's enforcement staff at the following address: 

SAN FRANCISCO BAY CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION 
375 BEALE STREET, SUITE 510 

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105 

If you believe that you have good cause for not being able to complete this form and submit all written 
documents and any declarations under penalty of perjury that you want the Commission to consider 
within the required 35 days of its mailing, you may, within that time, submit a written extension request 
explaining why you need additional time to respond. If the Executive Director has issued a combined 
violation report and complaint for administrative liability, or only a compliant for administrative 
liability, your extension request shall include a waiver of and consent to extend the 60-day time limit for 
a hearing on the complaint under Government Code Section 66641.6(b). 

If the violation report/complaint that accompanied this statement of defense form included a proposed 
administrative civil penalty, you may resolve the civil penalty aspect of the alleged violation by simply 
providing to the staff a certified cashier's check in the amount of the proposed civil penalty within the 
35-day time period. If you choose to follow this alternative, the Executive Director will cash your check 
and place a brief summary of the violation and proposed administrative civil penalty along with a 
notation that you are choosing to pay the civil penalty rather than contesting it on an administrative 
permit listing. (See 14 C.C.R. § 11322(g).) If no Commissioner objects to the amount of the 
administrative civil penalty, your payment will resolve the civil penalty portion of the alleged violation. 
If a Commissioner objects to the amount of the proposed administrative civil penalty, the Commission 
shall determine by a majority of those present and voting whether to accept or object to the proposed 
civil penalty. If such a majority votes to accept the proposed civil penalty, your payment will resolve the 
civil penalty portion of the alleged violation. If such a majority objects to the proposed civil penalty, the 
Commission shall direct the staff to return the money paid to you and shall direct you to file your 
completed statement of defense form and all supporting documents within 35 days of the Commission's 
actions. Of course, you also have the opportunity of contesting the fine from the outset by completing 
this form and filing it and all supporting documents within 35 days of its having been mailed to you. 

If you have any questions, please contact ANNE USHER of the Commission Enforcement Staff as soon 
as possible at telephone number 415-352-3662. 
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1. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report/complaint that you admit (with specific reference 
to the paragraph number in the violation report/complaint): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 2. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report/complaint that you deny (with specific reference 
to paragraph number in the violation report/complaint): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 3. Facts or allegations contained in the violation report/complaint of which you have no personal 
knowledge (with specific reference to paragraph number in the violation report/complaint): 
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 4. Other facts which may exonerate or mitigate your possible responsibility or otherwise explain your 
relationship to the possible violation (be as specific as you can; if you have or know of any documents, 
photographs, maps, letters, or other evidence that you believe are relevant, please identify such evidence 
by name, date, type, and any other identifying information and provide the original or a copy if you 
can): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 5. If the Executive Director is proposing that the Commission impose an administrative civil penalty as 
part of this enforcement proceeding and if you would be unable to pay the proposed penalty or paying 
the proposed penalty would have a substantial adverse effect on your ability to continue in business, 
provide factual information establishing such inability to pay or such adverse effect. Submit all relevant 
supporting documentation which may include but not be limited to audited financial statements and 
reports (or if not audited, then those that are the basis of tax returns or regulatory filings), balance sheets, 
profit and loss statements, statements of net worth, annual budgets, bond prospectuses, and tax returns 
including supporting forms and schedules as may be applicable. Before submitting this information 
redact (cover or blackout) all personal information including your social security or taxpayer 
identification number, driver's license/state identification number, financial account number and any 
other private, non-public personal information including a residential address, personal telephone 
numbers, or personal email address: 
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6. Any other information, statement, etc. that you want to make: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 7. Documents, exhibits, declarations under penalty of perjury or other materials that you have attached 
to or enclosed with this statement to support your answers or that you want to be made part of the 
administrative record for this enforcement proceeding. (Please list in chronological order by date, 
author, and title and enclose a copy with this completed form): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Respondent Name           Page 6 
ER202_.000.00            Statement of Defense Form 
 
 8. Name of any person whose declaration under penalty of perjury was submitted with the violation 
report/complaint as being part of the staff's case who the respondent wants to cross-examine, identify all 
documents referred to in such person's declaration about which you want to cross-examine the person, 
the area or areas of information about which the respondent wants to cross-examine the person, and the 
information that the respondent hopes to elicit in cross-examination, and state the reason(s) why some 
other method of proving this information is unsatisfactory. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 






























